

SC No. 343/2025
STATE Vs. Hitayatulla
FIR No. 277/2025
PS Shastri Park

24.02.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Ankush, Ld. counsel for the accused/applicant.
IO SI Rajender Singh in person.

This is the 2nd bail application filed on behalf of the applicant/accused Hitayatulla.

It is submitted by counsel for the applicant/accused that main accused namely Gautam Yadav is already on bail. He further submitted that applicant does not know the injured, hence question of threatening the witnesses does not arise. Further, trial is going to take time. No bail is pending before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

I have heard both the sides and gone through the record.

First bail application of applicant Hitayatulla was dismissed on 09.01.2026. There are no change in circumstances since then, hence the present bail application is also **dismissed**.

Application stands disposed off accordingly.

Copy of this order be given dasti.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
24.02.2026/nk